OP \$315.00 1988964

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM693177

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date Entity Type	
WORK 'N GEAR, LLC		12/07/2021	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EASTERN BANK
Street Address:	265 Franklin Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Bank: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1988964	ALASKA BAY	
Registration Number:	5062980	THE WORKWEAR YOU NEED THE BRANDS YOU TRU	
Registration Number:	2057039	ULTIMATE WORKWEAR	
Serial Number:	88567689	WNG	
Serial Number:	88567706	WNG	
Serial Number:	88567724	WNG	
Registration Number:	1129299	WORK 'N GEAR	
Registration Number:	1894434	WORK 'N GEAR	
Registration Number:	3748901	WORK'NGEAR	
Registration Number:	3032311	WORK 'N GEAR	
Registration Number:	1899339	WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	
Registration Number:	1899015	WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900661174

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007518 FRAME: 0295

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1546620
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet S. Wamsley
SIGNATURE:	/Janet S. Wamsley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Work 'N Gear TMSA#page2.tif source=Work 'N Gear TMSA#page3.tif source=Work 'N Gear TMSA#page4.tif source=Work 'N Gear TMSA#page5.tif source=Work 'N Gear TMSA#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007518 FRAME: 0296

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 7, 2021

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, WORK 'N GEAR, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to EASTERN BANK, a Massachusetts bank (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks owned by it, including without limitation those trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the foregoing, collectively the "Marks"), (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Marks shall exclude any trademarks consisting of intent-to-use trademark applications for as long as, and to the extent that, granting an assignment therein may affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any such intent-to-use trademark applications or any registration issuing from such intent-to-use trademark applications.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations, as such term is defined in that certain Credit Agreement by and between, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof. This grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under that certain Security Agreement by and between, among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. This grant and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this grant and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007518 FRAME: 0297 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned have executed this grant as of the date above first written.

GRANTORS:

WORK 'N GEAR, LLC, a New York limited liability company

Name:

CFC

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

GRANTEE:

EASTERN BANK, a Massachusetts bank

By: Janiel Bolger
Name: Daniel Bolger

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A Trademarks (see attached)

Schedule A

RECORDED: 12/08/2021

Mark	Serial/Reg. No	Filed Date	Owner
ALASKA BAY	1988964	5-May-94	Work 'n Gear, LLC
THE WORKWEAR YOU NEED, THE BRANDS YOU TRUST	5062980	3-Mar-16	Work 'n Gear, LLC
ULTIMATE WORKWEAR	2057039	27-Feb-96	Work 'n Gear, LLC
WNG	88567689	6-Aug-19	Work 'n Gear, LLC
VA/S			
l W 3			
/ 10			
	88567706	6-Aug-19	Work 'n Gear, LLC
W/W.⇒			
	88567724	6-Aug-19	Work 'n Gear, LLC
WORK 'N GEAR	1129299		Work 'n Gear, LLC
WORK 'N GEAR	1894434		Work 'n Gear, LLC
WORK 'N GEAR	3748901	27-Mav-09	Work 'n Gear, LLC
WOTER TO COM		,	
WORK THER	2022211	C 1== 0F	Mark In Cook IIC
	3032311		Work 'n Gear, LLC
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	1899339		Work 'n Gear, LLC
WORK 'N GEAR AMERICA'S WORK WEAR STORE	1899015	8-Dec-93	Work 'n Gear, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 007518 FRAME: 0301